

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

AUBURN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel
KENNETH Y. CHOE
Deputy General Counsel
JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel
MARK D. POLSTON
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel for Litigation*
ROBERT W. BALDERSTON
GERARD KEATING
Attorneys
*Department of Health and
Human Services*
Washington, D.C. 20201

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The 180-day administrative appeal period is not subject to equitable tolling	11
B. The court of appeals' decision warrants this Court's review	23
Conclusion	31
Appendix A – Court of appeals' opinion (June 24, 2011) ..	1a
Appendix B – Amended district court memorandum opinion (Mar. 11, 2010)	11a
Appendix C – Decision of Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Sept. 18, 2007)	51a
Appendix D – Letter from the Administrator of the Cen- ters for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Nov. 1, 2007)	57a
Appendix E – Order denying panel rehearing (Dec. 20, 2011)	61a
Appendix F – Order denying rehearing en banc (Dec. 20, 2011)	63a
Appendix G – Statutory and regulatory provisions	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alacare Home Health Servs. v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Anaheim Mem'l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)	25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20, amended in part, 587 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	19
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24
<i>Chung v. United States Dept of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	12, 15
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	19
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	26
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	7, 11
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	14
<i>Methodist Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15, 22, 30
<i>Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 786 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	16
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	15, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	21
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) . . .	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	10, 15, 25
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	12
<i>Western Med. Enters., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 783 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	17
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	5, 9, 10, 14, 18, 26
<i>Zipes v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	15, 16
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253	15, 17, 22
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, Tit. IX, § 955, 94 Stat. 2647	13
Social Security Act, Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. 1395oo	13
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)	3, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(i)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(ii)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(3) <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(b)	28
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(d)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1)	3, 25
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(2)	20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 139500(h)	3, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(b) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2, 19
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I)	6
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No.	
92-603, § 243(a), 86 Stat. 1420	18
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	12
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	13
42 U.S.C. 1302(a)	12
42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 405.1801(b)(1) (2011)	2
Section 405.1803 (2011)	3
Section 405.1836 (2011)	4
Section 405.1836(b) (2011)	4
Section 405.1836(c)(1) (2011)	4
Section 405.1836(c)(2) (2011)	4
Section 405.1836(e)(4) (2011)	4
Section 405.1837 (2011)	28
Section 405.1841(b) (2007)	3, 4, 6, 10, 12, 14
Section 405.1843(a) (2011)	20
Section 405.1843(b) (2011)	20

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 405.1885 (1997)	26
Section 405.1881 (2011)	28
Section 405.1885(a) (2007)	4, 5, 6, 10, 26
Section 405.1885(d) (2007)	5
Section 412.106(b) (2007)	6
Section 413.20(b) (2011)	29
Section 413.24(f) (2011)	2, 29
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Anaheim Memorial Hospital v. Blue Cross & Blue</i>	
<i>Shield Ass’n</i> , Nos. 93-1920 and 94-0007, 2000 WL	
1146514 (P.R.R.B. July 3, 2000)	7, 17, 25
39 Fed. Reg. 34,517 (Sept. 26, 1974)	13
49 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 6, 1984):	
p. 35,248	3
p. 35,251	3
69 Fed Reg. 35,725 (June 25, 2004)	25, 29
73 Fed. Reg. (May 23, 2008):	
p. 30,190	3
p. 30,191	13
p. 30,192	13, 29
pp. 30,205-30,207	25
p. 30,206	12, 13, 14
CMS, <i>The Provider Reimbursement Manual</i> , 2011,	
http://cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/	
Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-	
Items/CMS021935.html (last visited Apr. 13,	
2012)	29

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
HHS, <i>2011 CMS Statistics</i> , June 2011, https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Research/ResearchGenInfo/CMSStatistics.html (last visited Apr. 13, 2012)	22, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 231, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	19
